
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
21 October 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at an extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 29th October, 2025 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

 Matters in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

4. Local Plan Regulation 18 Consultation  
 

13 - 56 

 Recommendations of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in 
respect of the Tonbridge and Malling Regulation 18 Local Plan document and 
public consultation are ‘to follow’. 
 
Local Plan evidence and documentation is available on:  
 
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/localplan-evidence 
 
Due to its size Annex 1 – draft Local Plan – has not been included in this agenda 
and is available via Agenda for Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee 
on Tuesday, 21st October, 2025, 7.30 pm 
 

5. Urgent Items  
 

57 - 58 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

59 - 60 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

7. Urgent Items  
 

61 - 62 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/localplan-evidence
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=465&MId=5992
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=465&MId=5992


 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 Councillor M D Boughton, (Leader) 

Councillor R P Betts, (Housing, Environment and Economy) 
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Waste and Technical Services) 
Councillor D Keers, (Community Services) 
Councillor A Mehmet, (Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration) 
Councillor M Taylor, (Planning) 
 

 Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any s
[...]
eneral affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- Recommendations are ‘to follow’ and will be circulated in advance of the 
meeting.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

HPSSC KD P1-Public 21 October 2025 

 

 

 

Local Plan Regulation 18 Consultation (10th November – 22nd December 2025) 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report seeks approval of the Tonbridge and Malling Regulation 18 Local Plan 

document to be published for public consultation. Once agreed, the consultation 

will run for the statutorily required six-week period, between Monday 10th 

November and Monday 22nd December 2025. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 The report will contribute to the following Corporate Priorities: 

 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

 Sustaining a borough which cares for the environment. 

 Improving housing options for local people whilst protecting our outdoor 

areas of importance. 

 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

 Investing in our local economy. 

2.2 The Local Plan once progressed to adoption will be the key planning document for 

Tonbridge and Malling, setting out the Council’s strategy for land use, therefore 

contributing to the achievement of all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee is asked to recommend that 

Cabinet: 

Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

21 October 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Key Decision 

Cabinet Member  Cllr Mike Taylor – Cabinet Member for Planning  

Responsible Officer  Eleanor Hoyle – Director of Planning, Housing and  

 Environmental Health  

Report Author  Kelly Sharp – Planning Policy Manager  

Page 15



 2  
 

HPSSC KD P1-Public 21 October 2025 

 

3.2 APPROVES the Tonbridge and Malling Regulation 18 Local Plan consultation 

document, Interim Sustainability Appraisal and Draft Active Travel Strategy for a 

6-week public consultation between Monday 10th November and 22nd December 

2025. 

3.3 APPROVES delegated authority for the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to make minor changes to the Tonbridge and Malling 

Regulation 18 Local Plan document prior to consultation. 

3.4 APPROVES delegated authority for the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to make minor changes to other supporting documentation 

shared with Members to date prior to consultation. 

3.5 APPROVES delegated authority for the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to agree other supporting material to be produced for 

consultation including a number of Topic Papers. This would be in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Planning. 

3.6 APPROVES the amended Local Development Scheme (October 2025). 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 This report seeks approval of the Tonbridge and Malling Regulation 18 Local Plan 

document to be published for public consultation for a six-week period between 

Monday 10th November and Monday 22nd December 2025. 

4.2 The Council consulted upon an early Regulation 18 Local Plan between 22nd 

September and 3rd November 2022. On the 6th of December 2022 meeting and 3rd 

July 2023 meeting of this Committee, members were presented with the findings 

of the Regulation 18 consultation. 

4.3 Since this time, the Council progressed work on a second Regulation 18 Local 

Plan and was timetabled to consult upon this in summer 2024. However, the 

consultation was delayed due to the announcement of the then new Government 

(June 2024) that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) would be 

updated by the end of the year. A decision was taken to pause work on the Local 

Plan to understand the implications of a new NPPF and to ensure that a Plan 

could progress in accordance with national planning policy and is ultimately a 

robust and sound Plan. 

4.4 A revised NPPF was published in December 2024, and updates were also made 

to Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), including updated guidance released in 

February 2025 on how to address the changes made to national Green Belt policy 

in both plan-making and decision making. 

4.5 Over the past year a number of reports have been brought to this Committee to 

ensure that the Committee has been kept up to date with the implications of a new 

NPPF and Local Plan progress, particularly in relation to obtaining evidence to 

Page 16



 3  
 

HPSSC KD P1-Public 21 October 2025 

 

inform the Plan, Local Plan budget, Duty to Co-operate and also Local Plan 

engagement.  

5 Tonbridge and Malling Draft Regulation 18 Local Plan 

5.1 The Council has prepared a Regulation 18 Local Plan for public consultation. A 

DRAFT desktop published version of the consultation document is provided at 

Annexe 11.  

5.2 The Plan has taken account of the previous consultation responses from residents 

and other interested parties, the December 2024 revised NPPF and associated 

PPG, internal engagement with relevant officers, external engagement with 

partners and engagement with members in accordance with the Engagement 

Strategy. The Regulation 18 Local Plan has also been informed by an up-to-date 

evidence base on key matters. 

5.3 The Regulation 18 Local Plan is also supported by a digital Policies Map. This can 

be accessed here: 

https://tmbconline.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/basic/index.html?appid=bf790eaf

b3044ced9744fa6c7cfcfe74   

5.4 The Policies Map shows the draft proposed housing and employment allocations 

amongst other policy matters such as proposed settlement confine boundaries, a 

proposed Green Gap, a new proposed Green Belt boundary, Town centre 

boundaries, for example. 

5.5 In terms of the evidence that has informed and will support the Local Plan 

consultation, the Council and its consultants have worked at pace to meet Local 

Plan timelines. Whilst evidence has fully informed plan-making using outputs from 

work undertaken, some of the evidence reports themselves are still to be finalised. 

Those finalised ahead of the consultation are available to view on the Council’s 

website: https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/local-plan/local-plan-evidence-topic-papers   

5.6 As further reports are finalised these will also be added to our website to support 

the Local Plan consultation.  

Format of the Local Plan consultation document 

5.7 The Local Plan will look ahead to 2042 and will provide a long-term vision and 

growth strategy for the borough. Once adopted, it will provide a range of policies 

to help guide development, ensuring that the borough’s needs and priorities are 

met. The Local Plan is structured around key themes and presents both strategic 

and non-strategic policies. The themes include climate change, the natural 

environment, the historic environment, design, housing, the economy, rural 

                                            
1 Please note that further minor revisions to the desk top published version of the Draft Local Plan 
consultation document will take place ahead of consultation where this will improve its content, this will 
include updating a number of photos and illustrations. 

Page 17

https://tmbconline.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/basic/index.html?appid=bf790eafb3044ced9744fa6c7cfcfe74
https://tmbconline.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/basic/index.html?appid=bf790eafb3044ced9744fa6c7cfcfe74
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/local-plan/local-plan-evidence-topic-papers


 4  
 

HPSSC KD P1-Public 
[...]
nability of a 

settlement. The Sustainable Settlement Study will be made available as part of 

the Local Plan consultation. 

6.6 In summary, the draft spatial strategy seeks to deliver patterns of sustainable 

growth, whilst protecting the national landscape and its setting and protecting the 

Metropolitan Green Belt, taking into account that we are unable to deliver our 

housing need without releasing some Green Belt sites. Key to the spatial strategy 

is ensuring that development is directed to the right places and at the right time, to 

ensure that the necessary infrastructure is in place to support both new and 

existing communities. Overall, the draft spatial strategy seeks to allocate growth in 

and around our most sustainable towns and villages, where communities will have 

access to a wide range of services and facilities and sustainable transport options 

to larger settlements. Growth in these areas will also support existing communities 

by bringing forward new or improved infrastructure and community services and 

facilities. In addition, our spatial strategy also seeks to support smaller villages by 

providing some limited housing and employment growth. 

6.7 Annexe 2 sets out the proposed allocated housing and employment growth by 

settlement to 2042. The focus of growth is within our most sustainable settlements 

i.e. Tier 1 – 4 settlements. In relation to Tier 5 settlements, or those settlements 

that would be considered as countryside, draft Policy SP1 (6) provides that the 

Local Plan will  

‘Maintain the role of our more rural settlements (Tier 5) through supporting 

appropriate growth to help sustain existing services and facilities or to 

sustain communities through appropriate small-scale housing that meets 

need, as supported by policies within this plan’.  

6.8 Due to the constraints in the borough as well as a limited supply of land, delivering 

the spatial strategy in a way that meets our housing requirement will rel
[...]
e requirement for Local Plans to be informed by a Sustainability 

Appraisal (SA). A SA is an iterative process progressed throughout plan-making to 

assess the likely effects of the Plan when considered against reasonable 

alternatives. The SA considers both the environmental effects as well as social 

and economic effects also. The Regulation 18 Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal 

will be made available alongside the Regulation 18 Local Plan for consultation.  

Duty to Cooperate  

6.16 Duty to Cooperate is a national requirement and to demonstrate effective and 

ongoing joint working, it is good practice for local authorities to keep an accurate 

record of engagement undertaken with neighbouring authorities and other bodies. 

A Duty to Cooperate update was taken to this Committee on 21st May 2024. The 

Duty to Cooperate Topic Paper will address this in further detail. The Duty to 

Cooperate will continue throughout the plan-making process. 

Infrastructure 

6.17 To inform the Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan the Council has engaged with 

infrastructure providers to ensure that growth proposed can be supported by both 

new and existing infrastructure. Detailed work has been undertaken to understand 

likely transport mitigation and this work alongside continued engagement with 

providers will continue as the Plan evolves towards the Regulation 19 stage. To 

Page 22



 9  
 

HPSSC KD P1-Public 21 October 2025 

 

support the Draft Regulation 18 Local Plan an Interim Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

(IDP) is provided for consultation. This is a live document and will be further 

progressed alongside the Local Plan to ensure that the right level of infrastructure 

will be provided to support new and existing communities. 

Draft Active Travel Strategy 

6.18 A Draft Active Travel Strategy has been prepared in accordance with the 

Department for Transport’s published Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 

Plan (LCWIP) guidance. This provides an evidence base for the improvement of 

existing and the development of future walking and cycling networks across the 

borough. It will also support external funding bids for these infrastructure schemes 

as opportunities become available. The Draft Active Travel Strategy will be 

provided alongside the Local Plan for consultation 

Land Availability Assessment and Call for sites 

6.19 Alongside the Local Plan Consultation we have published an Interim Land 

Availability Assessment. This is a technical study that identifies and assesses 

potential future land supply for housing and economic development to support 

plan-making. It evaluates sites based on their suitability, availability, and 

achievability for development.  

6.20 Alongside the Draft Local Plan consultation we will be undertaking another ‘call for 

sites’. This will involve inviting further submissions for land. Any sites submitted 

will feed into the Regulation 19 stage of the new local plan. The aim will be to 

understand whether there are any alternative options to deliver our housing and 

employment need and indeed whether it will be possible to provide a suitable 

buffer to our housing supply, should sites fall out of the process. The ‘call for sites’ 

will run at the same time as the Local Plan consultation. 

Regulation 18 Consultation 

6.21 The Regulation 18 consultation will take place between Monday 10th November 

and Monday 22nd December 2025 for the statutorily required six-week period. 

6.22 The Consultation will meet the requirements of the Council’s Statement of 

Community Involvement (2022) which sets out how and when the Council will 

consult during plan making.  

6.23 We consider it important to engage with as wide a range and as many individuals 

and organisations who have an interest in the future of the borough as possible to 

help shape the Plan and to ensure that future development is delivered in a way 

that meets our communities and stakeholder’s expectat
[...]
t process. Options previously considered included delaying the 

new local plan until the new plan-making system is enacted. However, the 

publication of the new plan-making regulations and secondary legislation has 

already been delayed, as has the consultation on new National Policies.  

8.2 Should a Local Plan not be approved for Regulation 18 consultation, then this will 

expose the Council to a number of risks. Not progressing a Local Plan will likely 

result in intervention from central government, which could result in a plan being 

imposed with limited local influence. This would undermine the Council’s ability to 

reflect community priorities and aspirations.  

8.3 At present, due to the Borough’s housing land supply position, the presumption in 

favour of sustainable development, as outlined in paragraph 11(d) of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) applies. This means that planning permission 

should generally be granted unless the negative impacts clearly outweigh the 

benefits. A new Local Plan would help rebalance this position, giving the Council 

greater control over development outcomes. Not having a Plan in place will also 

open the door to more speculative development, particularly for housing sites, 

where the Council will be left without the necessary policy tools to defend 

decisions at appeal. 

9 Benefits of progressing a Local Plan 

9.1 Whilst preparing a Local Plan is a legal requirement, there are a number of 

benefits of having a Local Plan. This includes: 

 Clarity on Growth and Protection: The new Local Plan will provide a clear 

spatial strategy, identifying where development should be directed and 

equally, where it should be resisted. This will help protect sensitive areas 

while guiding sustainable growth as well as ensuring a coordinated 

approach for infrastructure provision. 

 Strengthening the Evidence Base: As the plan progresses, the publication 

of supporting evidence documents will begin to inform decision-making on 

Page 26



 13  
 

HPSSC KD P1-Public 21 October 2025 

 

planning applications. This will enhance the development management 

process and provide a more robust basis for assessing proposals. 

 Reducing Uncertainty for Communities: While preparing a Local Plan 

involves making difficult choices about where growth should occur, it also 

brings clarity. Many sites identified in the Land Availability Assessment 

(LAA) will be found unsuitable and excluded from allocation, offering 

reassurance to communities concerned about speculative development. 

 Empowering Local Planning: An up-to-date Local Plan will provide a strong 

strategic foundation for Parish and Town Councils preparing 

Neighbourhood Development Plans. This will help ensure that local 

aspirations are aligned with broader planning objectives and supported by 

current policy. 

 Government reorganisation: The future of strategic planning in Kent is 

currently uncertain due to ongoing Local Government Reorganisation 

(LGR). Having a Local Plan in place when the area becomes a unitary 

authority will ensure that local priorities are delivered effectively, and that 

the borough is well-positioned to respond to any future changes in 

governance. 

10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

10.1 The Local Plan Budget was approved by Full Council on 18th February 2025. 

Since this time, the Council applied for and was awarded £300k from Central 

Government to contribute to the costs for updating and progressing the Green Belt 

evidence to meet national planning policy requirements.  

10.2 The local plan budget estimated costs up to Local Plan adoption. A budget review 

will take place shortly following the Regulation 18 consultation going live and any 

implications over that identified within the current budget will be reported to this 

Committee. This will include an up-to-date consideration of evidence that may be 

required to respond to matter
[...]
 N Medium 

Detailed work has taken place 
to estimate likely local plan 
costs up to adoption and to 
allow the Council to consider 
and plan for increased costs to 
deliver a local plan. 

To be 
identified 
subject to 

revised 
timetable 

Kelly 
Sharp 

 31/12/2025 31/12/2025 

 

P
age 56



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	2 Apologies for absence
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Local Plan Regulation 18 Consultation
	Report of Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
	Annexe 2 - Local Plan proposed allocated growth by settlement
	Annexe 3 - List of Evidence base to be published for consultation September 2025
	Annexe 4 - Local Development Scheme Tracked changes October 2025
	Annexe 5 - TMBC Local Plan Risk Register October 2025

	5 Urgent Items
	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 29th October, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Mehmet 
and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllrs Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes and R V Roud were 
also present via MS Teams pursuant to Access to Information Rule 
No 23. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/122    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/123    LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D250117CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of starting public 
consultation on the Tonbridge and Malling draft Regulation 18 Local 
Plan document. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications.  The benefits of progressing a Local Plan in providing 
clarity on growth and protection, reducing uncertainty for communities 
and empowering local planning were also recognised.   
 
However, in recognition of significant concerns in respect of ensuring 
that infrastructure was developed to support both new and existing 
communities and in respect of traffic and highways modelling, Cllr Taylor 
proposed: 
 

(i) enhanced engagement with infrastructure providers; and  
(ii) that robust transport evidence be ensured for the Local Plan.    



CABINET 29 October 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
This was seconded by Cllr Mehmet and supported unanimously by 
Cabinet. 
 
The challenge of meeting Government mandated housing numbers, the 
importance of community input via public consultation and the need to 
balance development with infrastructure and transport considerations 
were also recognised as significant.   
 
On the grounds of engaging with as many individuals, communities and 
organisations as possible to help shape the Local Plan and to ensure 
that future development was delivered in a way that met communities 
and stakeholder expectations, Cllr Taylor proposed, Cllr Mehmet 
seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Regulation 18 Local Plan consultation 

document, Interim Sustainability Appraisal and Draft Active Travel 
Strategy be approved for an 8-week public consultation period 
between 10 November 2025 and 2 January 2026; 

 
(2) any minor changes to the Tonbridge and Malling Regulation 18 

Local Plan document prior to consultation be delegated to the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning; 

 
(3) any minor changes to other supporting documentation shared 

with Members to date prior to consultation be delegated to the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning; 

 
(4) the agreement of other supporting material to be produced for 

consultation, including a number of Topic Papers, be delegated to 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Borough Council and Cabinet 
Member for Planning;  

 
(5) the amended Local Development Scheme (October 2025) be 

approved; 
 
(6) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 

Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration, 
to write to infrastructure providers to seek responses to the 
Regulation 18 Local Plan consultation document;  

 
(7) the highways work done to date and the further work needed 

between Regulation 18 and Regulation 19 consultation be noted; 
and 



CABINET 29 October 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
(8) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 

Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Planning and Infrastructure and Tonbridge 
Regeneration, to review the specification for highways work and 
any additional work so it adequately responded to community 
concerns about highway impacts in order to inform the ongoing 
assessment of site allocations in the Draft Local Plan. 

 
CB 25/124    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.46 pm 
 
 


